

ITEM NO.34

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 38213-
38216/2025

JAGDISH NARAYAN SAINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN, & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 66575/2025 (XV)

IA No. 336915/2025 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 336916/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 336913/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 336911/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 336908/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 336907/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
SLP(C) No. 7/2026 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 38662-38667/2025 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION

Diary No(s). 1635/2026 (XV)

IA No. 19606/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 563/2026 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 22760/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 22751/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 22761/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 22744/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 22742/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 22748/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 22757/2026 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Contd...

Date : 23-02-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. James Bedi, AOR
Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR
Mr Muktesh Bajpai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Abhay Pratap Semwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.38213-38216/2025

SLP(C) No. 38213/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos 1 and 2 on 10.02.2026. Ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 on the last date of hearing on 27.01.2026 has sought more time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks as last opportunity. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Ld. Counsel, Mr Shivam Shukla appearing on behalf of Mr S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent no. 3 on whom service was incomplete and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within 30 days from today.

Service was complete on respondent no.4 on 11.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

SLP(C) No. 38214/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos 1 and 2 on 10.02.2026. Ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 on the last date of hearing has sought more time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks as last opportunity. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Ld. Counsel, Mr Shivam Shukla appearing on behalf of Mr S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent no. 3 on whom service was incomplete and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within 30 days from today.

Service was complete on respondent no.4 on 11.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 38215-16/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 on 10.02.2026 and on respondent no.4 on 12.02.2026 but none has entered appearance except for respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 on the last date of hearing i.e., 27.01.2026 has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Today more time is sought. Hence, two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit. If filed, be taken on record, else

Contd...

further opportunity would stand declined. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

List again on 02.04.2026.

Diary No(s). 66575/2025

CPP NO. 1666/2018

Service was complete on respondent no.3 on 19.01.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file the same. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 7 on 19.01.2026, on respondent no.6 on 20.01.2026 and on respondent no.4 on 21.01.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars with regard to service on respondent nos.1 and 5.

CPP NO. 1702/2017

Service was complete on respondent no.5 on 19.01.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file the same. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 19.01.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars with regard to service on respondent no.2.

Ld. Counsel, Mr Sahitya Sharma appearing on behalf of Mr Rakesh Mathur, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondents-J.K.Tayelia and Anant Bhatnagar and submits that vakalatnama would be filed during the course of the day and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Service was complete on Anant Bhatnagar on 20.01.2026 still no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file the same. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined. Service was incomplete on J.K.Tayelia. Hence, counter affidavit by J.K.Tayelia be filed within 30 days from today.

CPP NO. 850/2018

Service was complete on respondent no.3 on 19.01.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file the same. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 4 on 19.01.2026 and on respondent no.5 on 21.01.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars with regard to service on respondent no.1.

CPP 650/2025

Service was complete on respondent no.4 on 19.01.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file the same. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 on 19.01.2026 but none has entered appearance.

If steps as above are taken, issue notice immediately and list again on 02.04.2026. However, if steps as above are not taken, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 7/2026

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 to 9 on 10.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 20.01.2026. Ld. counsel who entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and short affidavit as was sought. Today more time is sought. Two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 38662-38667/2025

Respondent no.3 has filed counter affidavit.

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 20.01.2026. Ld. counsel who entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and short affidavit as was sought. Today more time is sought. Two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars with regard to service on respondent no.2. It has been submitted by the ld.counsel for the petitioner that permission be granted to serve respondent no.2 through the standing counsel for the State of Rajasthan. Allowed. Particulars be furnished within one week. If steps are taken as mentioned above, issue notice immediately and list the matter on 02.04.2026. However, if steps as above are not taken, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Diary No(s). 1635/2026

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4 on 09.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s). 563/2026

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 to 4 on 12.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars with regard to service on respondent no.1. It has been submitted by the ld.counsel for the petitioner that permission be granted to serve respondent no.1 through the standing counsel for the State of Rajasthan. Allowed. Particulars be furnished within one week.

List again on 02.04.2026.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ