

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 38213-
38216/2025

JAGDISH NARAYAN SAINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN, & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 563/2026 (XV)

FOR

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 22748/2026

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 22751/2026

FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 22757/2026

IA No. 22751/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 22748/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 22757/2026 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 02-04-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. James Bedi, AOR
Ms. Sommya Chaturvedi, Adv.Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR
Mr. Aaditya Thorat, Adv.
Ms. Awanitika, Adv.
Mr. Muktesh Bajpai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, A.A.G.
Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No. 38213-38214/2025Respondent No.1 has filed short counter affidavit
alongwith an application seeking exemption from filing

contd..

official translation. Let the same be processed as per rules.

Service was complete on respondent No.2 on 10.02.2026. Ld. counsel who entered appearance on the last date of hearing for the said respondent has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. However, opportunity of respondent No.2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined on 23.2.2026.

Ld. counsel who entered appearance on the last date of hearing for respondent No.3 has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet, despite undertaking.

Hence, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent No.3 within a week.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that permission be granted to serve respondent No.3/Mr.Sunil Sharma, Commissioner, Directorate of College Education, Government of Rajasthan through the standing counsel for State of Rajasthan. Allowed. Let the particulars of the standing counsel be furnished within one week.

Service was complete on respondent No.4 on 11.02.2026, but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 38215-38216/2025

Respondent No.1 has filed short counter affidavit alongwith an application seeking exemption from filing

contd..

official translation. Let the same be processed as per rules.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.2 and 3 on 10.02.2026. Ld. counsel who entered appearance on the last date of hearing for the said respondents has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. However, opportunity of respondent Nos.2 and 3 to file counter affidavit has already been declined on 23.2.2026.

Service was complete on respondent No.4 in SLP(C) No.38215/2025 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Vikrant Singh has entered appearance for respondent No.4-Neeraj Bihani, Secretary, Managing Committee, Seth G.L. Bihani SD PG College, Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan in SLP(C) No.38216/2025, on whom service was complete on 12.2.2026. It has been submitted by the Ld. counsel that vakalatnama has already been filed on 10.3.2026. Registry to verify and update the records. Time has been sought to file counter affidavit. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days from the date of service, hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit within two weeks. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit would stand declined.

List again on 04.05.2026.

contd..

Diary No(s). 563/2026

It has been submitted by Ld. Advocate, Mr. Muktesh Bajpai, appearing on behalf of Ms. Megha Karnwal, Advocate-on-record for the petitioner that service is complete on respondent No.1 through the standing counsel for the State of Rajasthan and proof of the same has already been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.2 and 4 on 12.02.2026, but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent No.3 on 12.02.2026. It has been submitted by Ld. Advocate, Mr. Shivam Shukla for respondent No.3/State of Rajasthan that short counter affidavit alongwith an application seeking exemption from filing official translation has already been filed being D.No.38186/2026 yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

List again on 04.05.2026.

Copy of the ROP be furnished to the concerned AOR for information and compliance.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar