

ITEM NO.24

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. APOORV SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 38213-38216/2025

JAGDISH NARAYAN SAINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN, & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 563/2026 (XV)

FOR

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 22748/2026

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 22751/2026

FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 22757/2026

IA No. 22751/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 22748/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 22757/2026 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 04-05-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. James Bedi, AOR

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR

Ms. Awanitika, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Thorat, Adv.

Mr. Muktesh Bajpai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, A.A.G.

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP (C) No.38213-38216/2025

SLP (C) No. 38213/2025

Respondent no.1 has filed short counter affidavit.

Contd...

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 10.02.2026 and on respondent no.4 on 11.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.3 through e-mail to standing counsel on 28.04.2026 but none has entered appearance.

SLP (C) Nos. 38214/2025

Respondent no.1 has filed short counter affidavit.

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 10.02.2026 and on respondent no.4 on 13.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.3 through e-mail to standing counsel on 28.04.2026 but none has entered appearance.

SLP (C) Nos. 38215/2025

Respondent no.1 has filed short counter affidavit.

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 09.02.2026, on respondent no.3 on 10.02.2026 and on respondent no.4 on 11.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

SLP (C) Nos. 38216/2025

Respondent no.1 has filed short counter affidavit.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 on 10.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity of respondent no.4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined vide Registrar Court's order dated 02.04.2026. However, ld. Advocate-on-record for respondent no.4, Mr Vikrant Singh Bais has submitted that counter affidavit would be filed during the course of the day. Be filed. If filed, be taken on record. Registry to make a specific mention of this fact in the

Contd...

office report while placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s). 563/2026

CCP No. 674/2018

Service was complete on respondent no.1 through e-mail to the standing counsel on 01.04.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no. 2 on 12.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.3 has filed counter affidavit alongwith an application seeking exemption from filing Official Translation. The application is hereby allowed.

CCP No. 675/2018

Service was complete on respondent no.1 through e-mail to the standing counsel on 01.04.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 4 on 12.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.3 has filed counter affidavit alongwith an application seeking exemption from filing Official Translation. The application is hereby allowed.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

APOORV SINGH  
Registrar

HJ